

No. 12-1497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR VERIZON AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR PROHIBITS RELATED FOLLOW-ON <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS EVEN AFTER THE EARLIER-FILED ACTION HAS BEEN RESOLVED.....	5
A. The Bar’s Text, Purpose, And Legisla- tive History Confirm That The Provi- sion Contains No Temporal Limitation	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reliance On Other Circuits’ Case Law Is Misplaced.....	9
C. The <i>Shea</i> Dissent Is Not Persuasive	10
II. THE <i>SHEA</i> CASE ILLUSTRATES THE NEED TO REJECT A TEMPORAL LIMIT ON THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR.....	13
III. THE UNITED STATES’ CURRENT INTER- PRETATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH POSITIONS IT HAS PREVIOUSLY TAKEN.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	2
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 5, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 9, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. American InterContinental University, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Business Network Services, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	15

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C.	
§ 1300d-27(b)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1500	6
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3730(a)	13
§ 3730(b)(2)	7, 8, 13
§ 3730(b)(4)	13
§ 3730(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(d)(1)	8
§ 3730(e)(3)	18
§ 3730(e)(4)(A).....	11, 12
§ 3730(e)(4)(A)-(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(5)(B)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	8
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellant Br., <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (No. 12-7133), available at 2013 WL 3488484.....	14
Boese, John T., <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> , § 4.03[C][2][b] (4th ed. Supp. 2014)	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 24 (1982)	12
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) (No. 08-304), available at 2009 WL 3439202.....	17
U.S. Br., <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) (No. 07-371), available at 2008 WL 782551.....	16
U.S. Br., <i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010) (No. 06-1619), available at 2006 WL 3223990	17
U.S. Br., <i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000) (Nos. 98-1497 <i>et al.</i>), available at 1998 WL 34082080	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Reply Br., <i>Rille v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) (No. 11-3514), <i>available at</i> 2012 WL 1965542	17
U.S. Supp. Cert. Br., <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) (No. 98-1828), <i>available at</i> 1999 WL 1086464	16
Verizon Response To Petition for Rehearing, <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (No. 12-7133) (filed June 13, 2014).....	14
